Authority: Item 5, Audit, Finance and Administration Committee Report 23-019 (FCS23090/PW23078)

CM: December 13, 2023 Ward: City Wide

Written approval for this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision MDE-2023 16

Dated December 13, 2023

Bill No. 242

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 23-242

To Amend By-law No. 12-151, Being a By-law Respecting the City of Hamilton's Cemeteries

WHEREAS Council enacted a By-law Respecting the City of Hamilton's Cemeteries being By-law 12-151;

AND WHEREAS By-law 12-151 was amended by By-law 22-024;

AND WHEREAS this amending by-law amends By-law 12-151, as amended with respect to cancellation rights;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. The amendments in this By-law include any necessary grammatical, numbering and letter changes.
- 2. That section 5.12 to By-law No. 12-151 be amended by repealing section 5.12 and replacing it with the following:
 - "5.12 No Cancellation of Interment Rights After 30-Days:

An Interment Rights or Scattering Rights contract may not be cancelled after 30 days of signing. Notwithstanding this Section 5.12, an Interment Rights Holder or a Scattering Rights Holder may re-sell their Interment Rights or Scattering Rights to a third party in accordance with section 5.9 and 5.10 of this By-law and in accordance with the Act and the Regulations made thereunder.

- 3. This By-law shall come into force on the day the Registrar approves it.
- 4. That in all other respects By-law 12-151, as amended, is confirmed.

PASSED this 13 th day of December, 2023		
A. Horwath	J. Pilon	_
Mayor	Acting City Clerk	